customer, such deferred revenues are recognized in results from operations as revenue on a straight-line basis over
the service life of the related PP&E. When there is an operating or service agreement, the revenue is recognized
over the term specified in the agreement.
As the Company elected the deemed cost exemption available under IFRS 1 for rate regulated PP&E, this exemption
was not required for customer contributions received prior to the transition date. Subsequent to transition, capital
contributions are recorded as deferred revenue and amortized to revenue straight-line over the estimated remaining
service life of the related PP&E.  The Company has applied IFRIC 18 prospectively beginning on the IFRS transition
date.

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Impact of Transition to IFRS

The reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position for the as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 from
CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Reconciliation of financial position as
at January 1, 2014 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment (b) 306,542 (250) - 306,292
Intangible assets 15,151 - - 15,151
Deferred tax assets (a, c) 5,669 73 (924) 4,818
Regulatory assets (d) 5,023 (5,023) -

332,385 (5,200) (924) 326,261
Current assets:
Accounts receivable 66,739 - - 66,739
Income tax receivable 1,679 - - 1,679
Deferred tax assets (a) 73 (73) - -
Materials and supplies 1,195 - - 1,195
Regulatory assets (d) 1,158 (1,158) - -

70,844 (1,231) - 69,613

Total assets 403,229 (6,431) (924) 395,874

Regulatory balances (c, d) 6,181 924 7,105

Total assets and regulatory
balances

403,229 (250) 402,979

36

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

36

Impact of Transition to IFRS
The reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position for the as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 from
CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Reconciliation of  financial position as
at January 1, 2014 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes CGAAP Presentation   differences

Measurement
& recognition differences IFRS

Non-current assets:Property, plant and equipment (b) 306,542 (250) - 306,292
Intangible assets 15,151 - - 15,151
Deferred tax assets (a, c) 5,669 73 (924) 4,818Regulatory assets (d) 5,023 (5,023) - -

332,385 (5,200) (924) 326,261
Current assets:Accounts receivable 66,739 - - 66,739
Income tax receivable 1,679 - - 1,679
Deferred tax assets (a) 73 (73) - -
Materials and supplies 1,195 - - 1,195
Regulatory assets (d) 1,158 (1,158) - -

70,844 (1,231) - 69,613
Total assets 403,229 (6,431) (924) 395,874
Regulatory balances (c, d) - 6,181 924 7,105
Total assets and regulatory
balances

403,229 (250) - 402,979

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Reconciliation of financial position
as at January 1, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 182,243 - - 182,243
Employee future benefits (c)  7,068 - (1,125) 5,943
Regulatory liabilities (d)  4,526 (4,526) - -
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

3,275 - - 3,275

Deferred revenue 988 - - 988

198,100 (4,526) (1,125) 192,449

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness 8,114 - - 8,114
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

67,957 - - 67,957

Accrued interest 1,382 - - 1,382
Regulatory liabilities (d) 4,266 (4,266)
Employee future benefits other
than pension

195 - - 195

81,914 (4,266) - 77,648

Total liabilities 280,014 (8,792) (1,125) 270,097

Shareholder's equity
Share capital 51,501 - - 51,501
Retained earnings (b, c) 71,714 (250) 1,125 72,589

Total shareholder's equity 123,215 (250) 1,125 124,090

Regulatory balances (d) 8,792 8,792

Total liabilities, shareholder's
equity and regulatory balances

403,229 (250) 402,979

37

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

37

Reconciliation of  financial position
as at January 1, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 182,243 - - 182,243Employee future benefits (c) 7,068 - (1,125) 5,943
Regulatory liabilities (d) 4,526 (4,526) - -
Accounts payable and accruedliabilities 3,275 - - 3,275
Deferred revenue 988 - - 988

198,100 (4,526) (1,125) 192,449
Current liabilities:Bank indebtedness 8,114 - - 8,114
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

67,957 - - 67,957
Accrued interest 1,382 - - 1,382
Regulatory liabilities (d) 4,266 (4,266) - -
Employee future benefits other
than pension

195 - - 195
81,914 (4,266) - 77,648

Total liabilities 280,014 (8,792) (1,125) 270,097
Shareholder’s equity
Share capital 51,501 - - 51,501
Retained earnings (b, c) 71,714 (250) 1,125 72,589
Total shareholder’s equity 123,215 (250) 1,125 124,090
Regulatory balances (d) - 8,792 - 8,792
Total liabilities, shareholder's

equity and regulatory balances
403,229 (250) - 402,979

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Reconciliation of financial position
as at December 31, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment (b) 318,271 15,413 333,684
Intangible assets 14,333 - 14,333
Deferred tax assets (a, c) 875 53 1,621 2,549
Regulatory assets (d) 9,213 (9,213) - -

342,692 (9,160) 17,034 350,566
Current assets:
Accounts receivable (b) 65,102 (1,505) 63,597
Income tax receivable 2,346 2,346
Deferred tax assets (a) 53 (53)
Materials and supplies 1,195 1,195
Regulatory assets (d) 6,330 (6,330)

75,026 (6,383) (1,505) 67,138

Total assets 417,718 (15,543) 15,529 417,704

Regulatory balances (c, d) 10,787 (1,621) 9,166

Total assets and regulatory
balances

417,718 (4,756) 13,908 426,870

38

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

38

Reconciliation of financial position
as at December 31, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP Presentation differences

Measurement
& recognition differences IFRS

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment (b) 318,271 - 15,413 333,684
Intangible assets 14,333 - - 14,333
Deferred tax assets (a, c) 875 53 1,621 2,549
Regulatory assets (d) 9,213 (9,213) - -

342,692 (9,160) 17,034 350,566
Current assets:
Accounts receivable (b) 65,102 - (1,505) 63,597
Income tax receivable 2,346 - - 2,346
Deferred tax assets (a) 53 (53) - -
Materials and supplies 1,195 - - 1,195
Regulatory assets (d) 6,330 (6,330) - -

75,026 (6,383) (1,505) 67,138
Total assets 417,718 (15,543) 15,529 417,704
Regulatory balances (c, d) - 10,787 (1,621) 9,166
Total assets and regulatory
balances

417,718 (4,756) 13,908 426,870

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Reconciliation of financial position as
at December 31, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 192,209 - - 192,209
Employee future benefits other
than pension

(c)  7,565 - (3,285) 4,280

Regulatory liabilities (d)  66 (66) - -
Deferred revenue (b) 1,032 - 13,468 14,500
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

114 - - 114

200,986 (66) 10,183 211,103

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness 2,705 - - 2,705
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

(b) 76,646 - 537 77,183

Accrued interest 1,412 - - 1,412
Deferred revenue (b)  - - 547 547
Regulatory liabilities (d) 7,046 (7,046) -
Employee future benefits other
than pension

126 - - 126

87,935 (7,046) 1,084 81,973

Total liabilities 288,921 (7,112) 11,267 293,076

Shareholder's equity
Share capital 51,501 - - 51,501
Retained earnings (b, c) 77,296 - 694 77,990
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

(c)  - - 1,947 1,947

Total shareholder's equity 128,797 2,641 131,438

Regulatory balances (d)  2,356 2,356

Total liabilities, shareholder's
equity and regulatory balances

417,718 (4,756) 13,908 426,870

39

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

39

Reconciliation of financial position as
at December 31, 2014 (Canadian
dollars in thousands) Notes CGAAP Presentation differences

Measurement
& recognition differences IFRS

Non-current liabilities:Long-term debt 192,209 - - 192,209
Employee future benefits otherthan pension (c) 7,565 - (3,285) 4,280
Regulatory liabilities (d) 66 (66) - -
Deferred revenue (b) 1,032 - 13,468 14,500
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

114 - - 114
200,986 (66) 10,183 211,103

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness 2,705 - - 2,705
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

(b) 76,646 - 537 77,183
Accrued interest 1,412 - - 1,412
Deferred revenue (b) - - 547 547
Regulatory liabilities (d) 7,046 (7,046) - -
Employee future benefits other
than pension

126 - - 126
87,935 (7,046) 1,084 81,973

Total liabilities 288,921 (7,112) 11,267 293,076
Shareholder’s equity
Share capital 51,501 - - 51,501
Retained earnings (b, c) 77,296 - 694 77,990
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

(c) - - 1,947 1,947

Total shareholder’s equity 128,797 - 2,641 131,438
Regulatory balances (d) - 2,356 - 2,356
Total liabilities, shareholder's
equity and regulatory balances

417,718 (4,756) 13,908 426,870

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The reconciliation of Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2014
from CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Year ended December 31 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes CGAAP

Presentation
differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS

Revenues
Energy (d)  425,874 (3,459) - 422,415
Distribution (d) 64,085 (4,474) - 59,611
Other (b, d) 5,839 (2,163) 542 4,218

495,798 (10,096) 542 486,244

Costs
Purchased power 425,874 - - 425,874
Operation, maintenance and administration (c) 26,754 - (85) 26,669
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
and amortization of intangible assets

(b) 15,461 (1,137) 842 15,166

468,089 (1,137) 757 467,709

Financing costs 11,070 - (49) 11,021

Income before taxes 16,639 (8,959) (166) 7,514
Income taxes (b, d) 2,757 2,630 (3,077) 2,310

Net income 13,882 (11,589) 2,911 5,204
Net movement in regulatory
balances, net of tax

(d) 11,540 (3,043) 8,497

Net income after net movement in
regulatory balances

13,882 (49) (132) 13,701

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Item that will not be reclassified to income or loss

Remeasurement of post-retirement benefit
obligation

(c)  - 1,947 1,947

Total other comprehensive income for the
year

1,947 1,947

Total income and other comprehensive
income for the year

13,882 (49) 1,815 15,648

40

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

40

The reconciliation of Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2014
from CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Year ended December 31 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes CGAAP Presentation differences

Measurement
& recognitiondifferences IFRS

Revenues Energy (d) 425,874 (3,459) - 422,415
Distribution  (d) 64,085 (4,474) - 59,611
Other (b, d) 5,839 (2,163) 542 4,218

495,798 (10,096) 542 486,244
CostsPurchased power 425,874 - - 425,874
Operation, maintenance and administration (c) 26,754 - (85) 26,669
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
and amortization of intangible assets

(b) 15,461 (1,137) 842 15,166
468,089 (1,137) 757 467,709

Financing costs 11,070 - (49) 11,021
Income before taxes 16,639 (8,959) (166) 7,514
Income taxes (b, d) 2,757 2,630 (3,077) 2,310
Net income 13,882 (11,589) 2,911 5,204
Net movement in regulatory balances, net of tax   (d) - 11,540 (3,043) 8,497
Net income after net movement inregulatory balances 13,882 (49) (132) 13,701

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Item that will not be reclassified to income or loss
Remeasurement of post-retirement benefit
obligation

(c) - - 1,947 1,947
Total other comprehensive income for the
year

- - 1,947 1,947
Total income and other comprehensive
income for the year

13,882 (49) 1,815 15,648

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

The reconciliation of Statement of Changes in Shareholder's Equity for the year ended December 31, 2014 from
CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Year ended December 31 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes

Presentation
CGAAP differences

Measurement
& recognition

differences IFRS

Share capital 51,501 51,501

Retained earnings, January 1, 2014 (b, c) 71,714 - 875 72,589
Net income after net movement in
regulatory balances

(c) 13,882 - (181) 13,701

Other comprehensive income (c) - - 1,947 1,947
Dividends (8,300) - (8,300)

Retained earnings, December 31, 2014 77,296 2,641 79,937

Total equity 128,797 2,641 131,438

IFRS measurement, recognition and presentation adjustments

The following descriptions relate to the measurement, recognition and presentation adjustments included in the
Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Income and Other Comprehensive Income and cash flows:

a) Current and Deferred Taxes (Presentation)

The conversion to IFRS does not result in an adjustment to the current tax amounts reported in prior periods under
CGAAP. Changes made to deferred tax amounts previously reported under CGAAP are the result of certain amounts
previously recorded in deferred tax assets and liabilities being reclassified to the deferred tax assets and liabilities

[…]

account the contributed capital contra amount. The Company elected to deem the closing net carrying amounts
under CGAAP as its deemed IFRS acquisition cost on the transition date. This deemed cost included any customer
contributions recorded prior to January 1, 2014. Subsequent to transition, customer capital contributions are
recorded as deferred revenue and amortized to revenue over the remaining service life of the related property, plant
and equipment.

As at December 31, 2014, the impact was to increase property, plant and equipment by $15,541 thousand, current
deferred revenue by $547 thousand and non-current deferred revenue by $13,468 thousand. For the year ended
December 31, 2014, $542 thousand was amortised from deferred revenue to other revenue.

41

HYDRO ONE BRAMPTON NETWORKS INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

41

The reconciliation of Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity for the year ended December 31, 2014 from
CGAAP to IFRS is provided below:

Year ended December 31 (Canadian dollars in
thousands) Notes CGAAP Presentation differences

Measurement
& recognitiondifferences IFRS

Share capital 51,501 - - 51,501
Retained earnings, January 1, 2014 (b, c) 71,714 - 875 72,589
Net income after net movement in
regulatory balances

(c) 13,882 - (181) 13,701
Other comprehensive income (c) - - 1,947 1,947
Dividends (8,300) - - (8,300)
Retained earnings, December 31, 2014 77,296 - 2,641 79,937
Total equity 128,797 - 2,641 131,438

IFRS measurement, recognition and presentation adjustments
The following descriptions relate to the measurement, recognition and presentation adjustments included in the
Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Income and Other Comprehensive Income and cash flows:
a) Current and Deferred Taxes (Presentation)
The conversion to IFRS does not result in an adjustment to the current tax amounts reported in prior periods under
CGAAP. Changes made to deferred tax amounts previously reported under CGAAP are the result of certain amounts
previously recorded in deferred tax assets and liabilities being reclassified to the deferred tax assets and liabilities within the regulatory balances account (discussed below).